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Cooper Lighting Solutions Photometric Lab

1121 Highway 74 South

Peachtree City, GA 30269

Scaled Data Report

Test Information 
Test Method:  LM-79-2019

Report Number:  P1312987
TEST IS SCALED FROM IESNA LM-79-08 TEST DATA (G1-2510-583-75)

Test Lab:  INNOVATION CENTER
Issue Date:  1/29/2026

Manufacturer:  COOPER LIGHTING SOLUTIONS
Product Line:  PORTFOLIO

Catalog Number:  LDSQA3D24R259050D010 3LSQCA45R 1MMS
Description:  3in Adjustable LED luminaire with, R25 optic, 5000K CCT AND, 90CRI , 3LSQCA45R 1MMS TRIM

Light Source:  -
Ballast/Driver:  -

Summary 
Lumens per Lamp: N/A

Luminaire Lumens: 2345.0 lumens
Efficiency: N/A

Efficacy: 81.4 lumens/watt
Spacing Criteria (0/90/45): 3.65 / 0.6 / 1.37

Luminous Opening: Rectangular (W 0.25' x L: 0.25' x H: 0')
CIE Type: Direct

Input Watts (W):  28.8
Input Voltage (V):  NR

Input Current (Ain):  NR
Voltage Rise (V):  NR

Power Factor:  NR
Total Harmonic Distortion (THDi):  NR

Frequency (hertz):  60
Stabilization Time:  NR

Operation Time:  NR
Ambient Temperature (°C):  NR

Test Distance:  24 FT
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Cooper Lighting Solutions Photometric Lab

1121 Highway 74 South

Peachtree City, GA 30269

Scaled Data Report

TEST NUMBER: P1312987
CATALOG NUMBER: LDSQA3D24R259050D010 3LSQCA45R 1MMS

3in Adjustable LED luminaire with, R25 optic, 5000K CCT AND, 90CRI , 3LSQCA45R 1MMS TRIM
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Cooper Lighting Solutions Photometric Lab

1121 Highway 74 South

Peachtree City, GA 30269

Scaled Data Report

TEST NUMBER: P1312987
CATALOG NUMBER: LDSQA3D24R259050D010 3LSQCA45R 1MMS

COEFFICIENT OF UTILIZATION - ZONAL CAVITY METHOD:
RF 20 20 20 20 20 20
RC 80 70 50 30 10 0

RW 70 50 30 10 70 50 30 10 50 30 10 50 30 10 50 30 10 0
RCR

0 119 119 119 119 116 116 116 116 111 111 111 106 106 106 102 102 102 100
1 110 106 102 99 108 104 101 97 100 97 94 96 94 92 92 91 89 87
2 101 93 87 82 98 91 86 81 88 83 79 85 81 77 82 78 75 73
3 92 81 74 67 89 80 73 67 77 71 66 74 69 64 72 67 63 61
4 83 71 62 56 81 70 62 55 67 60 55 65 59 54 63 58 53 51
5 75 62 53 46 73 61 53 46 59 51 46 57 50 45 55 49 45 42
6 68 55 45 39 66 54 45 39 52 44 38 50 43 38 48 42 37 35
7 62 48 39 32 60 47 39 32 46 38 32 44 37 32 43 36 32 29
8 57 43 34 27 55 42 33 27 40 33 27 39 32 27 38 32 27 25
9 52 38 29 23 51 37 29 23 36 28 23 35 28 23 34 27 23 21

10 48 34 25 20 47 33 25 20 32 25 20 31 24 19 30 24 19 17

AVERAGE LUMINANCE (cd/sqm):
0° 45° 90° 135° 180°

0° 20615 20615 20615 20615 20615
5° 23546 22474 19985 17841 17478

10° 23451 21283 16963 14795 14795
15° 26121 18400 13248 12517 13248
20° 92279 18163 10208 10593 11730
25° 265467 23126 8228 9805 11364
30° 847008 35696 6563 9446 11494
35° 1855139 42091 5635 9104 11711
40° 2447218 38040 4631 9285 12523
45° 2729085 26645 4530 10059 13566
50° 2297239 13825 4421 10503 14924
55° 1717523 5585 4324 11770 16725
60° 531651 1412 4271 12779 18497
65° 45397 0 5053 13448 20172
70° 3122 1057 5187 15610 22861
75° 2728 1397 6854 16502 26084
80° 2083 2083 10215 18447 30746
85° 4150 4150 16401 20353 32605

MAXIMUM LUMINANCE 45°-90°:
Horizontal Angle: 0°

Vertical Angle: 45°
Luminance: 2729085 cd/sqm
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Cooper Lighting Solutions Photometric Lab

1121 Highway 74 South

Peachtree City, GA 30269

Scaled Data Report

TEST NUMBER: P1312987
CATALOG NUMBER: LDSQA3D24R259050D010 3LSQCA45R 1MMS

ZONAL LUMENS: CANDELA DISTRIBUTION:
Zone Lumens % Fixture 0° 45° 90° 135° 180° Flux
0°-10° 10.7 0.5 0° 120 120 120 120 120
10°-20° 27.6 1.2 5° 136 130 116 103 101 13
20°-30° 129.7 5.5 15° 146 103 74 70 74 62
30°-40° 624.6 26.6 25° 1397 122 43 52 60 867
40°-50° 979.1 41.8 35° 8824 200 27 43 56 5356
50°-60° 501.9 21.4 45° 11205 109 19 41 56 8199
60°-70° 47.3 2.0 55° 5720 19 14 39 56 4762
70°-80° 15.9 0.7 65° 111 0 12 33 50 349
80°-90° 8.0 0.3 75° 4 2 10 25 39 5
90°-100° 0.0 0.0 85° 2 2 8 10 16 1
100°-110° 0.0 0.0 90° 0 0 0 0 0
110°-120° 0.0 0.0
120°-130° 0.0 0.0
130°-140° 0.0 0.0
140°-150° 0.0 0.0
150°-160° 0.0 0.0
160°-170° 0.0 0.0
170°-180° 0.0 0.0
0°-30° 168.1 7.2
0°-40° 792.7 33.8
0°-60° 2273.7 97.0
0°-90° 2345.0 100.0
90°-120° 0.0 0.0
90°-150° 0.0 0.0
90°-180° 0.0 0.0
0°-180° 2345.0 100.0
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Cooper Lighting Solutions Photometric Lab

1121 Highway 74 South

Peachtree City, GA 30269

Scaled Data Report

TEST NUMBER: P1312987
CATALOG NUMBER: LDSQA3D24R259050D010 3LSQCA45R 1MMS

CANDELA DISTRIBUTION (FULL):
0° 2.5° 5° 7.5° 10° 12.5° 15° 17.5° 20° 22.5° 45°

0° 119.7 119.7 119.7 119.7 119.7 119.7 119.7 119.7 119.7 119.7 119.7
2.5° 130.0 130.0 130.0 130.0 130.0 130.0 127.9 127.9 130.0 127.9 127.9

5° 136.2 136.2 136.2 136.2 136.2 136.2 136.2 134.1 134.1 134.1 130.0
7.5° 138.3 136.2 136.2 136.2 136.2 136.2 136.2 136.2 134.1 134.1 127.9
10° 134.1 134.1 134.1 134.1 132.1 132.1 132.1 130.0 130.0 130.0 121.7

12.5° 134.1 134.1 134.1 134.1 132.1 132.1 130.0 130.0 127.9 125.9 111.4
15° 146.5 146.5 146.5 144.4 142.4 140.3 138.3 136.2 134.1 130.0 103.2

17.5° 214.6 208.4 206.4 198.1 187.8 177.5 169.2 161.0 152.7 146.5 99.1
20° 503.5 501.4 491.1 466.4 439.5 408.6 377.6 342.5 293.0 260.0 99.1

22.5° 872.9 860.5 841.9 823.4 775.9 720.2 662.4 596.4 532.4 464.3 105.2
25° 1397.0 1425.9 1364.0 1314.5 1231.9 1130.8 1021.5 930.7 815.1 707.8 121.7

27.5° 2428.8 2447.4 2325.6 2164.7 1972.7 1760.2 1553.8 1399.1 1205.1 1027.6 152.7
30° 4259.2 4277.7 4073.4 3730.9 3334.7 2985.9 2513.4 2098.6 1716.9 1421.8 179.5
31° 5315.7 5171.2 4933.9 4601.7 4100.3 3574.1 3006.6 2505.1 2022.3 1634.3 187.8
32° 6234.0 6221.6 5945.1 5441.6 4938.1 4288.0 3584.4 2930.2 2338.0 1848.9 194.0
33° 7317.3 7234.8 6844.8 6370.2 5703.6 5049.5 4141.5 3394.5 2662.0 2088.3 198.1
34° 8186.1 7963.2 7802.3 7259.6 6555.9 5722.2 4750.3 3885.7 3066.4 2319.4 200.2
35° 8823.7 8776.3 8462.6 7957.0 7241.0 6388.7 5406.5 4395.4 3404.8 2587.7 200.2
36° 9498.5 9352.0 9046.6 8588.5 7891.0 7009.9 5907.9 4836.9 3799.0 2829.1 198.1
37° 9921.5 9834.9 9531.5 9059.0 8375.9 7534.0 6469.2 5303.3 4112.6 3070.6 194.0
38° 10356.9 10181.5 9882.3 9430.4 8759.7 7969.4 6875.7 5662.4 4401.5 3283.1 187.8
39° 10658.2 10476.6 10171.2 9721.4 9065.2 8281.0 7197.6 5967.8 4653.3 3442.0 179.5
40° 10885.2 10709.8 10400.3 9938.0 9290.1 8526.6 7465.9 6238.1 4863.8 3580.3 169.2
41° 11025.5 10862.5 10555.0 10094.9 9444.8 8666.9 7641.3 6413.5 5006.2 3673.1 158.9
42° 11143.1 10976.0 10662.3 10191.8 9539.8 8786.6 7748.6 6524.9 5103.1 3720.6 150.6
43° 11209.2 11042.0 10736.6 10255.8 9597.5 8842.3 7806.4 6576.5 5136.2 3714.4 136.2
44° 11246.3 11073.0 10765.5 10284.7 9622.3 8856.7 7810.5 6566.2 5113.5 3664.9 123.8
45° 11205.0 11033.8 10736.6 10255.8 9579.0 8811.3 7769.2 6510.5 5026.8 3567.9 109.4
46° 10936.8 10804.7 10532.3 10090.7 9442.8 8695.8 7664.0 6403.2 4892.7 3448.2 92.9
47° 10464.2 10359.0 10094.9 9766.8 9180.7 8483.2 7470.0 6198.9 4704.9 3268.7 74.3
48° 9971.0 9816.3 9570.7 9234.4 8739.1 8101.5 7150.2 5899.7 4420.1 3033.4 66.0
49° 9242.6 9151.8 8935.1 8559.6 8148.9 7587.7 6698.3 5515.9 4071.4 2777.5 57.8
50° 8574.0 8512.1 8208.8 7932.3 7496.9 6972.7 6085.4 5010.3 3638.0 2459.7 51.6
51° 8052.0 7977.7 7758.9 7414.3 6950.0 6341.3 5505.5 4354.1 3140.7 2082.1 41.3
52° 7507.2 7465.9 7271.9 6917.0 6461.0 5854.3 4942.2 3796.9 2657.8 1760.2 33.0
53° 7061.5 7001.6 6764.3 6448.6 5955.4 5328.1 4331.4 3279.0 2251.3 1479.6 28.9
54° 6411.4 6386.7 6234.0 5903.8 5369.3 4686.3 3778.4 2761.0 1877.8 1254.6 24.8
55° 5720.1 5637.6 5482.8 5220.8 4729.6 4092.0 3138.7 2288.5 1518.8 1056.5 18.6
56° 4878.2 4874.1 4597.6 4378.8 3943.4 3266.6 2507.2 1787.0 1234.0 881.1 16.5
57° 4073.4 3943.4 3677.2 3460.6 2992.1 2478.3 1861.3 1339.2 965.7 714.0 12.4
58° 3012.8 2944.7 2874.5 2556.7 2123.4 1756.1 1328.9 941.0 714.0 544.8 8.3
59° 2045.0 2042.9 1960.4 1718.9 1469.2 1093.7 829.5 639.7 491.1 400.3 6.2
60° 1543.5 1506.4 1341.3 1182.4 924.5 691.3 491.1 377.6 305.4 257.9 4.1

62.5° 540.6 561.3 493.2 408.6 311.6 255.9 196.0 158.9 130.0 105.2 0.0
65° 111.4 121.7 105.2 99.1 78.4 68.1 59.8 51.6 43.3 37.1 0.0
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Cooper Lighting Solutions Photometric Lab

1121 Highway 74 South

Peachtree City, GA 30269

Scaled Data Report

TEST NUMBER: P1312987
CATALOG NUMBER: LDSQA3D24R259050D010 3LSQCA45R 1MMS

CANDELA DISTRIBUTION (continued):
0° 2.5° 5° 7.5° 10° 12.5° 15° 17.5° 20° 22.5° 45°

67.5° 14.4 12.4 12.4 12.4 10.3 10.3 10.3 10.3 8.3 8.3 2.1
70° 6.2 6.2 6.2 6.2 6.2 6.2 4.1 4.1 4.1 4.1 2.1

72.5° 6.2 6.2 6.2 4.1 4.1 4.1 4.1 4.1 4.1 2.1 2.1
75° 4.1 4.1 4.1 4.1 4.1 4.1 4.1 2.1 2.1 2.1 2.1

77.5° 4.1 4.1 4.1 4.1 4.1 4.1 2.1 2.1 2.1 2.1 2.1
80° 2.1 2.1 2.1 2.1 2.1 2.1 2.1 2.1 2.1 2.1 2.1

82.5° 2.1 2.1 2.1 2.1 2.1 2.1 2.1 2.1 2.1 2.1 4.1
85° 2.1 2.1 2.1 0.0 0.0 2.1 2.1 2.1 2.1 2.1 2.1

87.5° 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 2.1
90° 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
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Cooper Lighting Solutions Photometric Lab

1121 Highway 74 South

Peachtree City, GA 30269

Scaled Data Report

TEST NUMBER: P1312987
CATALOG NUMBER: LDSQA3D24R259050D010 3LSQCA45R 1MMS

CANDELA DISTRIBUTION (continued):
67.5° 90° 112.5° 135° 157.5° 180°

0° 119.7 119.7 119.7 119.7 119.7 119.7
2.5° 125.9 121.7 115.6 113.5 111.4 111.4

5° 123.8 115.6 109.4 103.2 101.1 101.1
7.5° 117.6 107.3 99.1 94.9 92.9 90.8
10° 111.4 97.0 88.7 84.6 84.6 84.6

12.5° 99.1 86.7 78.4 76.4 78.4 78.4
15° 88.7 74.3 70.2 70.2 72.2 74.3

17.5° 76.4 66.0 61.9 64.0 66.0 68.1
20° 68.1 55.7 55.7 57.8 64.0 64.0

22.5° 59.8 49.5 49.5 55.7 59.8 61.9
25° 53.7 43.3 45.4 51.6 57.8 59.8

27.5° 45.4 37.1 41.3 49.5 55.7 57.8
30° 39.2 33.0 39.2 47.5 53.7 57.8
31° 37.1 31.0 39.2 45.4 53.7 57.8
32° 33.0 31.0 37.1 45.4 53.7 55.7
33° 31.0 28.9 37.1 45.4 53.7 55.7
34° 28.9 26.8 35.1 45.4 53.7 55.7
35° 24.8 26.8 35.1 43.3 51.6 55.7
36° 22.7 24.8 35.1 43.3 51.6 55.7
37° 20.6 24.8 33.0 43.3 51.6 55.7
38° 18.6 22.7 33.0 43.3 51.6 55.7
39° 16.5 22.7 31.0 43.3 51.6 55.7
40° 14.4 20.6 31.0 41.3 51.6 55.7
41° 14.4 20.6 31.0 41.3 51.6 55.7
42° 12.4 20.6 31.0 41.3 51.6 55.7
43° 10.3 18.6 31.0 41.3 51.6 55.7
44° 8.3 18.6 28.9 41.3 51.6 55.7
45° 8.3 18.6 28.9 41.3 51.6 55.7
46° 6.2 16.5 28.9 41.3 51.6 55.7
47° 4.1 16.5 28.9 39.2 51.6 55.7
48° 4.1 16.5 28.9 39.2 51.6 55.7
49° 4.1 16.5 26.8 39.2 51.6 55.7
50° 4.1 16.5 26.8 39.2 51.6 55.7
51° 2.1 14.4 26.8 39.2 51.6 55.7
52° 2.1 14.4 26.8 39.2 51.6 57.8
53° 2.1 14.4 26.8 39.2 51.6 55.7
54° 2.1 14.4 24.8 39.2 51.6 55.7
55° 2.1 14.4 24.8 39.2 51.6 55.7
56° 2.1 12.4 24.8 37.1 51.6 55.7
57° 4.1 12.4 24.8 37.1 51.6 53.7
58° 4.1 12.4 24.8 37.1 49.5 53.7
59° 4.1 12.4 24.8 37.1 49.5 53.7
60° 4.1 12.4 22.7 37.1 49.5 53.7

62.5° 4.1 12.4 22.7 35.1 47.5 51.6
65° 4.1 12.4 20.6 33.0 47.5 49.5
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Cooper Lighting Solutions Photometric Lab

1121 Highway 74 South

Peachtree City, GA 30269

Scaled Data Report

TEST NUMBER: P1312987
CATALOG NUMBER: LDSQA3D24R259050D010 3LSQCA45R 1MMS

CANDELA DISTRIBUTION (continued):
67.5° 90° 112.5° 135° 157.5° 180°

67.5° 4.1 10.3 20.6 31.0 45.4 47.5
70° 6.2 10.3 18.6 31.0 43.3 45.4

72.5° 6.2 10.3 18.6 26.8 39.2 43.3
75° 6.2 10.3 16.5 24.8 37.1 39.2

77.5° 6.2 10.3 14.4 22.7 33.0 35.1
80° 8.3 10.3 12.4 18.6 28.9 31.0

82.5° 8.3 10.3 10.3 14.4 22.7 24.8
85° 6.2 8.3 8.3 10.3 14.4 16.5

87.5° 6.2 8.3 6.2 4.1 8.3 8.3
90° 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

(END OF REPORT)
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